(xii) delisting of the Shares

(xiii) event or series of events having occurred, which in the

reasonable opinion of the majority holders of the Convertible

Notes has or is likely to have a material adverse effect

If an event of default occurs, all amounts outstanding including all

interest accrued thereon may become immediately due and payable.

Transferability : The Convertible Notes shall be freely transferable in whole or in part.

Listing : No application will be made by the Company for the listing of the

Convertible Notes. Application will be made by the Company for the

listing of, and permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following shareholding table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) upon full conversion of the Convertible Notes (assuming that there is no
other change in the issued share capital of the Company since the Latest Practicable Date):

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon full conversion of
the Convertible Notes

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Profit East Limited and

Ms. Zhao Ying (1) 727,845,654 44.08 727,845,654 40.67
China Jinmao 493,720,010 29.90 493,720,010 27.59
Initial Investor (2) 10,293,000 0.62 148,590,873 8.30
Other public Shareholders 419,378,827 25.40 419,378,827 23.44

Total: 1,651,237,491 100.00 1,789,535,364 100.00

Notes:

1. Represents 723,092,654 Shares directly held by Profit East Limited and 4,753,000 Shares directly held by Tai
Shing International Investment Company Limited which is indirectly wholly owned by Ms. Zhao Ying.

2. The conversion of Convertible Notes is based on the assumption that (i) there is no adjustment to the Conversion
Price of HK$2.82; and (ii) there is no redemption of the Convertible Notes pursuant to the terms and condition of
the Convertible Notes.

REASONS FOR THE AMENDMENT

The Convertible Notes will have, but for the Amendment, matured on 31 December 2021 upon
which the Company would be required to deploy its cash reserves to redeem the Convertible Notes. The